

No. 21-1442

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

KEVIN O’ROURKE, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DOMINION VOTING SYSTEMS, INC., et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Colorado
Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-3747
U.S. Magistrate Judge N. Reid Neureiter

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS’ REPLY BRIEF

Gary D. Fielder, Esq.
1435 Stuart St.
Denver, CO 80204
(p) 303-650-1505
gary@fielderlaw.net

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

Oral Argument is requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Appellants Believed in Good Faith that the Plaintiffs Had Article III Standing	4
II. Appellants Believed in Good Faith that the Plaintiffs Claims Were Not a Generalized Grievance.....	13
III. The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Imposing Sanctions on Appellants.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	4
<i>Bear Lodge Multiple Use Ass'n v. Babbitt</i> , 175 F.3d 814 (10 th Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 555 (2007).....	1
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957).....	1
<i>Curling v Raffensperger</i> , 1:17-cv-2989-AT.....	10
<i>Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149, 156 (1978).....	1

Hollingsworth v. Perry, 570 U.S. 693, 706 (2013).....1
Linda R. S. v. Richard D., 410 U.S. 614, 617 (1973).....13
Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)13, 14
Texas v. Pennsylvania, 141 S.Ct. 1230 (2020).....18
Tool Box v. Ogden City Corp., 316 F. 3d 1167, 1176 (10th Cir. 2003)..... 2
Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975)4, 5, 13,14
White v. Am. Airlines, Inc., 915 F.2d 1414 (10th Cir. 1990)..... 18

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Fed.R.Civ.P 8(a)(2) 1

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Art III..... 5

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 2

Other Authorities

Office of the Special Counsel, *Second Interim Investigative Report On the Apparatus & Procedure of the Wisconsin Elections System* (March 1, 2022)..... 12

Dr. Walter C. Daugherity and Jeffery O’Donnell, *Report #3, Election Database and Data Process Analysis*, March 19, 2022..... 10

Declaration of J. Alex Halderman, *Curling, et al., v. Raffensperger, et al.*, Civil Action File No. 1:17-cv-2989-AT (N.D. Ga.) (August 2, 2021).....10
